exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed 

exclusively by Title 39, all contracts of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the 

purchase or lease of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property, involving fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or more, made by or on behalf of any state entity, board, bureau, 

commission, committee, institution, corporation, authority, or office shall, except as otherwise 

provided within this article, be let by free and open competitive bidding, on sealed bids, to the

[...]

Delivery always depends upon the 

supplier’s stock and/or availability in securing delivery from suppliers. 

Submission of requisitions well in advance of the required delivery date is encouraged.  As 

previously stated, all expenditures in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) within a 

fiscal year are subject to the Bid Law and which may require a competitive bid prior to placing 

an order (Refer to Competitive Bidding).  Appropriate planning should occur to provide the 

necessary time for the bid. There should be no need to designate commonly used items as